

Global Green Growth Institute

The Council Written Procedure October 11, 2023

Decision on the Appointment of Expert/Non-State Actor Member of the Council

The Council,

Recalling Articles 2 and 4 of the Agreement on the Establishment of the Global Green Growth Institute (GGGI) regarding the objectives and activities of the GGGI;

Recalling Article 8(2)(c) of the Agreement on the Establishment of the GGGI in respect to the function of the Council to appoint Expert and Non-State Actor Members who can contribute substantially to the objectives of the GGGI, as members of the Council and Article 8(3) regarding the term limit of two years for these members;

Recalling Rule 5 of the Rules of the Procedure of the Council [C/8/DC/2], adopted at the Fourth Session of the Assembly and Eighth Session of the Council (Joint Session) on November 18-19, 2015, regarding the nomination of Expert and Non-State Actor Members of the Council;

Recalling Rule 6 of the Rules of the Procedure of the Council [C/8/DC/2] regarding the criteria for nomination of Expert and Non-State Actor Members of the Council, including that Experts and Non-State Actors must be a recognized authority in a field of direct relevance to the accomplishment of the objectives of GGGI, and originate from one of five categories, namely: the business sector, cities/regions, the science community, finance/investors and the environment community;

Recalling Rule 5 (b) of the Rules of Procedure of the Council that Expert and Non-State Actor Members are in principle eligible to serve up to two consecutive terms, unless otherwise decided by the Council;

Noting the expression of support of the Management and Program Sub-Committee (MPSC) during the 17th Meeting on June 29, 2023, to re-elect Mr. Ban Ki-moon as President of the Assembly and Chair of the Council for the term of 2024-2025 [MPSC/2023/23];

Decides to re-appoint Mr. Ban Ki-moon as an Expert and Non-State Actor Member of the Council for the term of January 1, 2024-December 31, 2025.

/End